
cityofnovi.org

CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL

Agenda Item 1
June 7, 2010

SUBJECT: Approval to award a construction contract for the 2010 Sanitary Pump Station
Upgrade project, to Matzak, Inc., the low bidder, in the amount of $164,519.

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Department of Public Services, Engineering Division~1v
j(J-r

CITY MANAGER APPROVAL: (I/' /1. ,,/ yYyCJ
, 7l

EXPENDITURE REQUIRED $53,567 - Drakes Bay Pump Station
$110,952 - Park Place Pump Station
$164,519 TOTAL

AMOUNT INCLUDED IN CIP $130,000 Drakes Bay Pump Station
$147,000 Park Place Pump Station
$277,000 TOTAL (Engineering & Construction)

LINE ITEM NUMBER 592-592.00- 159.808 Drakes Bay Pump Station
592-592.00- 159.809 Park Place Pump Station

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

The purpose of this project is to upgrade two existing sanitary pump stations: Drakes Bay
Pump Station located on Wixom Road at Drakes Bay Drive, and Park Place Pump Station
located on Nine Mile at Roberts Road. The locations are shown on the attached map.
This project was recommended by the second phase of the Capacity Management
Operations and Maintenance (CMOM) Study completed in 2006 and includes the
installation of an emergency generator at each site, along with several upgrades to each
site including safety improvements and select replacement of equipment and controls.

Five bids were received and opened on May 26, 2010 following a public bid solicitation
period. The lowest bidder is Matzak, Inc. Matzak's bid is recommended as being in the
best interest of the City as it is responsive [i.e., Matzak has complied with all requirements
of the bidding instructions) and it is the lowest price. (SDA's award recommendation letter
including the bid tabulai'ion dated May 27, 2010 is attached). A summary of the five bids
is as follows:

Bid for Bid for
Contractor Drakes Bay Park Place Total Bid
Matzak, Inc. $53,567 $110,952 $164,519
Man Con Michiqan, Inc. $62,716 $139,341 $202,057
Irish Construction Company $68,915 $152.348 $221,263
Oscar W. Larson Company $64,969 $159,959 $224,928
O'Lauqhlin Construction Co. $82,321 $163.409 $245,730

Matzak successfully completed the West Oaks Regional Detention Basin Improvements
project in 2009.



The approved project budget is $277,000 of which $13,553 was awarded for design
engineering in January 2010, $164,519 is recommended for award to Matzak for
construction, and $24,146 is recommended for award to SDA for construction engineering
services (a separate item on this agenda) for total contract awards in the amount of
$202,218.

The construction contract award is also being considered elsewhere on this agenda.
Construction is scheduled in August 2010 (after the equipment which has long lead times
has been delivered to the site) and completion is anticipated in September 2010.

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval to award a construction contract for the 2010 Sanitary Pump
Station Upgrade project, to Matzak, Inc., the low bidder, in the amount of $164,519.

1 2 Y N
Mayor La ndry
Mayor Pro Tem Gatt
Council Member Crawford
Council Member Fischer

1 2 Y N
Council Member Margolis
Council Member Mutch
Council Member Staudt



MAP INTERPRETATION NODCE

M~ lI\!otma:lon depicted ts notlntended to repl".:e or 5ubs~Me for
IiIrJ oI'riaal or etmWV I.OUr~. Thrs rTYP was intended to meet
~"bon" MiPA/xvrecy~ds Ind use the rr'IO$t 'Kent.

accurate $Owen walllb!e to the pcopl.. or the City 01 Novi
80Imdwy measurements and ••a caku(r..ons are approxif1hll!e

.,d shauld not be construed as $tll'Vey mnwrements pel'f0fme<S by
a&:,ensed Michigan SurveyOf at ckfned in Michig~ PubkAct 132

01197015 amended. Pleasedeontactthe Cfty GIS Manaoger to
confirm $OUlcc.,d lKeuraq ~'OI1nl~onleI~ltId La this map.



SPALDING DEDECKER ASSOCIATES, INC.
905 South Boulevard East • Rochester Hills· Michigan 48307 • Tel 248 844 5400 • Fax 248 844 5404

June 2,2010

Mr. Rob Hayes, PE, City Engineer
City of Novi
45175 W. Ten Mile Road
Novi, Michigan 48375

Re: Recommendation for Award
2010 Sanitary Pump Station Upgrades
SDA Project No.: NV09010

Dear Mr. Hayes:

On May 26 at 3:00 pm, construction bids were opened and publicly read at the City of Novi for the
2010 Sanitary Pump Station Upgrades project.

The City Clerk's office received five (5) bids for this project. The apparent low bidder, Matzak Inc.,
submitted a bid price of $176,819.00 for construction of this project ($164,519.00 excluding Crew
Days). Subsequent to the bid opening, Spalding DeDecker Associates (SDA) reviewed all of the
bids received and prepared the attached bid tabulation for the project.

Submitted unit prices were reviewed against those being currently seen in the construction
industry. SDA believes the unit prices are within an acceptable range for this type of work. SDA
has also reviewed contractor qualifications and a list of references from Matzak Inc. Based upon
our review of the submitted qualifications and a check of the references, SDA finds that Matzak
Inc. is qualified to perform the required construction.

It is our recommendation that the project be awarded to the low bidder, Matzak Inc., for the 2010
Sanitary Pump Station Upgrades project. Upon award by the City Council our office will coordinate
the execution of the Contract Agreement, Bonds and Insurance Policy as well as any other
necessary documents with the selected contractor, and issuance of a Notice to Proceed upon
execution of the contract documents.

If you have any questions, please contact our office at your convenience.

Sincerely,
SPALDING DEDECKER ASSOCIATES, INC.

;~/
A~<~L--

Maria Sedki, PE
Project Manager

Enclosure: Signed Bid Tabulation

cc. Ms. Maryanne Cornelius, City Clerk

Engi neeri ng Consu It<Jllts

Infrastructure • Land Development • Surveying



810 TAB FOR:

2010 S~ntury Pump SlAtlon UPVI.do

CltyofNoV1

SOAJOB NO. N\l09..o10

l.Iay26,201D-3;00PM

MJl:nk,lnc. Man Con l.llc:hfgan, Int:. Irish Construcllon Comp~ny

ITEM
~jO.

ITEfl. UNIT OTY UN"
PRICE

CONTRACT
AMOUNT

UN"
PRlC::

CONlRAeT
AMOUNT

UNIT
PRICE

CO.'lTRACT
AMOUm

-1----------------- ---- ------1----
SOfIds, Insurance and Inlc.l ~I-UpEJcpenie (3~ Max) LS 51.139.00 $1,739.00 $l.COO.C:J $1,OCO.OO 31,0.:0.00 $2.000,00

Inspection Crew Days.

--1--------- -----
Days 5615.00 10 $6.'50 00 • SU45.00 $1.230.00

lS $5,900.00 55.SGO 00 S1.OO nco
--11-----11--

lS 51,020.00 $100.00 StOO.CO3 '\lSd:'oJViwai 0'10 CO'Iera.;e

4 Oraltes BIY PS - 9YPIu Pumpng

5 Seal Va..'ve Ch.mber Rool Slab

- - ------------
LS 5\.23300

$1,020.00

$1,233.00 $:1$0.00 U!O.oY.l

$725.00

$10,.(00.00

$2,000.00

$725,C'Q

-
$10.400.00

52,COO.IN

6 Remo...~ & RepLlcl!; Ex. Wet Wel Rool Slab LS $4.9CO.OO $·4.$00.00 $1-4,500.00 S5,OO:'-OO $5.00J.00

- --------------1-- --------1-----1---1-----
1 Nalural Gin Generator LS $21,J;)O.00 $21,300.00 $~O.OOO.OO $30,000,00 S28.45Ooo $28,450.00

8 Generalor Cor-c, Pad LS $2.000.00 $2,000.00 $4.,000.00 54.0:>O.M $4.300.00 $4,300.00

LS $1,:)00.00 $'.30::1.00 $600.00 S60HY.l SESO.OO .$550.00
---1-----1------- -

10 Na~rill Gas Sel'\'ice $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $lo,C«J.ao $10,00000 .$IO.COO.t'O $10.000.00

-- - -- ---1----+----1
11 Bor;;rd Po~l, $.565.00 $2,260,00EA--------------------,--
12 On~es Bay PS Co£1l101 Patlel Co.1C P." lS $1.250.00 51,250.00

5200,00 S5~,OO

$..:2000 .$-42000

S;:5O.CO

$3,7oo.CO

S1,000 00

53.100.00

13 Soil Eto!'oI'I Control Fence

14 Setclng& MlSlchln;

IF

SY

- --- ---------1
65 $\,CO $1$5.00 SUO $19500

- ------- ------
tSD $4.00 $800.00 SS CO $7SO.00

S60:>

$2.0~

$3'?Q.CO

SUBTOTAl- DRAKES 8AY PUMP STATION $59.717.00 $604,561,00 $70,115,00

15 Bonds,ln.\ufiln<::o and InciJl Set·Up E.tFense (3'1'1 J.'ao') LS $.3.410.00 $3,410.00 $-4.000.00 -54,000.00 ,·uso.oc S4.1!O.00

$1.2.!O.t:<l

sns 00$725.00

SJ.Q75.oo

5\00.00$100.005t,020.CO

10.1 SO CO10

$1.020.00

16 Inspecti:Jn Crew Days Days S61S,CO

---------------1---------~- ----

lS

LS

LS

18 Park P'a=e PS • Bypass Putr,~g

19 tlaluralGuOenetator

20 Genefa:or Cone. Pad

.ss.~<l.CO $5.900.00 S2.4CO,OC 52.400.CO $.\,530.00
------ -----, ------

$11.2CO.00 $11.2(0.00 S22.4~O.CO S2.2A!0.OO !28.650 00

----- ----1----+--- ---
$2,ceO.00 SUco.OO .$'2,500,CO $12.500.00 $2,80J,00

H,5~O.CO

S28.e~o.CO

$2.800.00

5500.005250.00$-100.00$2CO.00$I.I~O.CO

'IO,OCO.CO

$56500

$ 1,~OO,00

,IO,COO.OO

$6ea.oo seeD 00 SS50.00 $650.00

--- ----- --- -
S10,000.00 $ 10.COO.00 $ I0,000.00 $ 10.000.00

-- -----1---

LS

EA23 Bota/(1 Pas Is

21 G,;ls Scrva PAeler Rack-- -- - ------
22 tlatU:-aIGiliSllfvice

52.700.00

S5),O~.OO

S2.1ro.OO

$53.000.00

$550,OJ

S.\9,cOO.OO

5550.00

$-19.000.00

tse-s.COsaos.oo

S35,4OO.oo

LS

LS25 C(Y.1~-o1 CatJl1el & ',Usc. EI.."d.fQI 'N04k

24 Remove Ex. Con:tol Panel. MeIers, 801af13 Posh. & Cone. Pad

---- --- ----- -----1----1----
------------1--

25 Elecaa: Service 51.000.00 SI,O<lO.OO '1.000.00 $I,()OO.O:l '1,000.00 5t,OOO.00

--1------ - --
21 Pint Pl,)c.e PS Conlrol Cabrel Ce£1c PM LS $2,000.00 :S2,OC:>.00 ~3,300.cjO $3,300.00 53,100.00 Sl.loo.oo

2E1 B" 2tM Aggregate !:JaSl!; Coorse (C.I.P.) SY 90 :st501 S1.440.00 S2J.OO 52.070.00 57.33 $659,70

29 2 Y.I"levdllg Courll, S' um'nOlJI f.h1ure 11GOl

----
30 I %' Top Couru, Br.o.lm·nous /.l~lura IICOT

TON

TON

" 5216.00

$151.00

S2.80900

51,250,00

$156.0'1

$156.00

52.02S.oo

51,24.500 •

$15900

$ISS.CO

52.054.00

Sl,2504oo

$3.500.00

$1.OXl.OO

$10,000.00

51.0c0.(0

$3.ECO.OQ

$IO.oo;),CO

$300.00

$5,500.00

$7,000.(0)

EA 5432,00 5432.00 $300.00
-------1- -- ---I- - --- -

32 Wet weiAnd Va~/e Chamt:er De-Ifillering t Clun'ng lS 1 55.016.00 $5.01B.00 $5,500.00

-I--- ----1------
lS I 52,585.00 $2,585.00 $1.0000033 Remo-/e r. Rep:ace Pump Gai:fll R.i1.I

----I---~-----j-----
$\,000.00 51.0:Y.l.OO

$oS.500.00 56,500.00

$2.400.00

$1.915.00

5\.50000

!8.000.CO

suoo.OO

$1,50::1.00

5900.00 $2."'00.CO
--1------11---

57.500 CO 58.oeO,CO

$10000

''''"''''
51.500.00

$1.SXl.oo

S31~.OO

$2,958.00

$)7500

$'2.95'.00

LS

LS

LS

LS

J6 Val'ie CharT·ttr SINcturalMcdf..:::ationl

35 Rcmo-'/8 & Rep'.ace Fiest Rack

:J4 Re~e & Rllp~ce Wei WdHilld'l

---- - ------

35 6j'pa.\S p~ Cor.c. Pad

39 Ra~... Gauge

lS

LS

SI.m.(D $1.300,00 5'0000 5Ioo.CO $4.!CO.00
---- ----- -_.

51.6CO.CO $1.600.00 52,3!oO.CO $2,350.00 i7.250.00

S4.SCO.OO

$2.25000

--- - ----1----
40 Soi uosio:l ConlJol fCflCli LF

SY

1\5 $1.00

eoo 54.00

$115.00

$2,400.00

$)CO

$3,00

$345.00

51.600,CO '

$6,00 56S0,CO

---- -
$1 2S S1~.CO

SUBTOTAL - PARK PLACE PUMP STATION $'11,102.00 • $\42,416.00 • $1$3,511.10

TOTAL BIOAMOUHT 5206,971.00 • $213,1:12.10

ORAND TOTAL WrTHOUr CREW DA.YS y $16-4,S19.00") '20z.o51,oo • $221,251.70

• CORRECTEO BY THE ENGINEER TDtal aid Grand Tollil wlo Crew
Amcun1 OIl.Yi

Oscar V/.lilfSon Company
O·la... g!ol:'n Cons(n,;cton Co.

52-':O.:!02,es 5224.921.56
!264.1a~.OO $2.l..5.13COO

I H!:REBY CERTIFY n-tAT THE ADOvE IS THE TRUE

AND CORRECT SUUI,IARY OF THE PROPOSALS HECEfVEO

SPA.!.OlNG DEDECKeR ASSOCIATES. INC.
,,tarU5e-<llti,PC:


